		OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/27/17, 06/28/17, 06/29/17, 07/03/17, 07/07/17, 07/11/17		
Dallas, TX 75 214-253-5200			FEI NUMBER		
			3013330273		
	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		5013550275		
TO: Mr. Ricq	ue A. Gonder, Branch Manager	OTOFET ADODEOD			
			STREET ADDRESS		
1. E. M. R. B. C. C. M. M. M. M. M. M. M. B. B.	are LP dba Preferred Homecare		13621 Inwood Road, Suite 420		
CITY, STATE AND			TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Dallas, TX 75	244	Sterile Drug Produce	Sterile Drug Producer		
OBSERVATIONS; OBSERVATION, O OBJECTION OR A YOU HAVE ANY Q	LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRI AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETER OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMEN (CTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURIN (UESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE N ECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	RMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPL IT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPON IG THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS	SE TO AN OBSERVATION,	BJECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE	
OBSERVAT	FION 1				
Vermin was	observed in your production area.				
Specifically,					
Cleanroom. your finished used for stor	/17, one dead insect was observed or Additionally, one dead insect was ob d produced sterile products and one d ing drug ingredients to be produced. 5 Hoods are not constructed for approximation	bserved on the bottom shel lead insect was observed of	f of the refrigerator n the bottom shelf o	f the refrigerator	
observed un	der the contact surface grating of ISC where the operator performs sterile) 5 Hood (Serial #(b) (4	and ISO 5(b) (4) (Serial	
3. Ceiling til	e of the Anteroom appeared to displa	ay reddish-brown discolora	tion.		
the door to the Readings Lo	room door was observed to have an a he floor which exposed the Anteroon og from October 20-31, 2016, the pre- your firm's specifications for pressure	n to the unclassified area. ssure readings were docum	According to your F ented as(b) (4)	Pressure Gauge for the	
6. (b) (4)		the Cleanroom and the un	classified area. On	06/27/17, materials	
	ed being transfered from the unclassi				
	cing sterile drug products in the Clea		No)		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	A	Anh M. Lac, Consumer Sa	fety Officer	07/11/2017	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	Page 1 of 3	

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/27/17, 06/28/17, 06/29/17, 07/03/17 07/07/17, 07/11/17		
FEI NUMBER 3013330273		
STREET ADDRESS 13621 Inwood Road, Suite 420		
TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Sterile Drug Producer		

Specifically,

A. On 06/27/17, an operator was observed opening the door of the Cleanroom to grab supplies in the Anteroom and then re-entered the Cleanroom to proceed with the preparation of 3 in 1 TPN 120gm Protein 1800mL for RX #(0) (6), (b) (7)(C) without changing or sanitizing gloves.

B. On 06/28/17, an operator was observed donning sterile gloves improperly by touching the outside of the sterile gloves with her bare hands.

OBSERVATION 3

Media fills were not performed that closely simulate aseptic production operations incorporating, as appropriate, worst-case activities and conditions that provide a challenge to aseptic operations.

Specifically	y, your media fill consists of (b) (4)	and the contents		
get (b) (4)		. However, this process does not si	. However, this process does not simulate the most		
According		d at your firm such as the processing of your T aseptic process for TPN products requires the f (b) (4)			
	ingredients (i.e., (b) (4)		into the		
(b) (4) operator (b) (4)			, then the operator		
(b) (4)					
(b) (4)					
(b) (4)					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Anh M. Lac, Consumer Safety Officer	07/11/2017		
PAGE FORM FDA 483	(9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 2 of 3		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION							
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204 214-253-5200 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 06/27/17, 06/28/17, 06/29/17, 07/03/17, 07/07/17, 07/11/17				
			FEINUMBER				
			3013330273				
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED						
and the second se	ue A. Gonder, Branch Manager	+					
	IRM NAME STREET ADDRESS		d Suite 420				
	Park Infusioncare LP dba Preferred Homecare 13621 Inwood Romer 13621 Inwood Romer 13621 Inwood Romer Infusion Contemporate Infusion Contemporate Information Preferred Homecare Informatio		Accession of the second s				
Dallas, TX 75		Sterile Drug Producer					
OBSERVAT	FION 4	~					
Disinfecting agents and cleaning pads or wipes used in the ISO 5 area (aseptic processing areas) are not sterile.							
Specifically,							
A. Disinfectants, (b) (4) and (b) (4) Wipes, used to clean surfaces and equipment in the ISO 5 Hoods, ISO 7 Cleanroom, and ISO 7 Chemoroom are non-sterile.							
B. The low-lint wipes used to clean surfaces and equipment in the ISO 5 Hoods are non-sterile.							
OBSERVAT	FION 5						
Aseptic proc	essing areas are deficient regarding the sy	stem for monitoring en	vironmental conditi	ons.			
Specifically,							
 A. Your environmental monitoring samples (viable air, surface monitoring plate, and finger touch plate) are not incubated at an adequate temperature and duration to recover the appropriate microorganisms. Per manufacturer's instruction for use of contact sampling plates, "(b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (a) (b) (b) (c) (c) (a) (c) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) 							
days. Additionally, finger touch plates were also documented to be incubated only at $\sim^{(0)(4)}$ C for days.							
B. According to your ISO rooms and hoods certification records, (b) (4)/m ³ was recovered from viable air sample collected from your ISO 5 (b) (4) (Serial $\frac{1}{(b)}$ (4) on 04/24/17 and on 10/17/16. Your firm has not performed investigation into the source of the contamination.							
SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print ar Type)	DATE ISSUED			
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	A	Anh M. Lac, Consumer Safe	ty Officer	07/11/2017			
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page 3 of 3			